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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
Order Instituting Rulemaking to 
Consider Distributed Energy Resource 
Program Cost-Effectiveness Issues, 
Data Access and Use, and Equipment 
Performance Standards. 
 

 
 

Rulemaking 22-11-013 
 

 
 

EMAIL RULING GRANTING PARTY STATUS 
 

Dated July 15, 2025, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 

  /s/ HAZLYN FORTUNE 
  Hazlyn Fortune 

Administrative Law Judge 
 
  

FILED
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From: Fortune, Hazlyn <hazlyn.fortune@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2025 11:19 AM 
To: JArmstrong@seia.org; EHsu2@SoCalGas.com; LMedina@isd.LAcounty.gov; 
Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com; paul.sung@sce.com; DCheng@TURN.org; 
Jane@ucan.org; Malinda@ProtectOurCommunities.org; JNewlander@sdge.com; 
CDailey@wrcog.us; Ben@Clean-Coalition.org; TKeith@co.slo.ca.us; 
RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; Dutta, Gautam <Gautam.Dutta@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
athornton@linuxfoundation.org; Jennifer@UtilityAdvocates.org; 
jgardias@nrdc.org; NSheriff@Buchalter.com; HayleyT@eff.org; 
Amanda.Myers.Wisser@WeaveGrid.com; AnnaFero@dwt.com; 
MarketDev.Caiso@Leap.ac; VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com; Steven@Moss.net; 
Beth@emk-law.com; MeganMMyers@yahoo.com; Policy@cedmc.org; 
SCampbell@GridAlternatives.org; Clifford.Gleicher@pge.com; 
DCornejo@Energy-Solution.com; erik.lyon@renewhome.com; 
RLin@BiologicalDiversity.org; SCampbell@VoteSolar.org; service@c4at.org; 
CVBroome@gmail.com; Carmen@Recurve.com; jbishop@mceCleanEnergy.org; 
PTerry@RedwoodEnergy.org; BWeaver@Caiso.com; Regulatory@Cal-cca.org; 
LHaug@b2energylaw.com; Cesa_Regulatory@StorageAlliance.org; 
talex.osteen@pacificorp.com; ayerrapotu@mcecleanenergy.org; A4B0@pge.com; 
benjamin.ruddell@nau.edu; btheaker@mrpgenco.com; CMFH@pge.com; 
RegrelcpucCases@pge.com; david.siddiqui@powertakeoff.com; 
Derek@CommunitySolarAccess.org; EFabick@TheCleanEnergyAlliance.org; 
eric.merkt@gmail.com; eporse@ucanr.edu; erin.kempster@powertakeoff.com; 
Navarro Goldberg, Hanna <Hanna.NavarroGoldberg@cpuc.ca.gov>; Navarro 
Goldberg, Hanna <Hanna.NavarroGoldberg@cpuc.ca.gov>; hcurlee@caiso.com; 
jaholmes@michaelsenergy.com; Jennifer.Roecks@pge.com; 
jesse.feinberg@icf.com; Jonathan.Margoliash@energy.ca.gov; 
SahmSahm@umich.edu; kurt@verdantassoc.com; laura.james@pacificorp.com; 
mcosta@energycoalition.org; Mariko@LumenEnergyStrategy.com; 
regulatory@mceCleanEnergy.org; melissa@brandtenergystrategies.com; 
mgreen@willdan.com; ncv3@pge.com; Nancy.Goddard@pacificorp.com; 
Patrickn@Lincus.com; Peter.Schaffer@PacifiCorp.com; 
rachel@storagealliance.org; rachel@storagealliance.org; 
robert.lucadello@pge.com; robert.nolty@energy.ca.gov; 
Golding@CommunityChoicePartners.com; Sepidehs@quantum-ea.com; 
Stephanie.Lau@hayward-ca.org; thomas@derapi.com; thomas.paine@icf.com; 
vinhcentl@greenlining.org; william@verdantassoc.com; 
r2211013@olivineinc.com; mrw@mrwassoc.com; eborden@synapse-energy.com; 
BBorcherding@fce.com; BTurner@AdvancedEnergyUnited.org; sdoyle@seia.org; 
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CPUCdockets@eq-research.com; elysia.vannoy@nrg.com; Sam@Harper.Energy; 
amy@chargescape.com; Moisa, Alex <Alex.Moisa@cpuc.ca.gov>; Abi Abdallah, 
Anthony <Anthony.AbiAbdallah@cpuc.ca.gov>; Horan, Bridget 
<Bridget.Horan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Pelstring, Emily <Emily.Pelstring@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Ahlstedt, James <James.Ahlstedt@cpuc.ca.gov>; js9@cpuc.ca.gov; 
KHuliganga@SoCalGas.com; Matis, Melissa <Melissa.Matis@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
PDeang@SoCalGas.com; PHamilton@SoCalGas.com; Goldmuntz, Sarah 
<Sarah.Goldmuntz@cpuc.ca.gov>; ARizo@CleanPowerAlliance.org; 
mlong@cleanpoweralliance.org; Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com; 
RMChristian@socalgas.com; Case.Admin@sce.com; 
DANNY.WAGGONER@SCE.COM; Janet.Combs@sce.com; 
Meghan.OBrien@Stoel.com; Andrea@ProtectOurCommunities.org; 
GBucsit@sdge.com; Jacqueline.Sanchez@sdge.com; 
CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com; BDruyon@wrcog.us; 
LJacobson@Willdan.com; Alejandra.Tellez@Ventura.org; 
James.J.Hirsch@gmail.com; nstrindberg@resource-innovations.com; 
Lisa@hea.com; serj.berelson@oracle.com; DJohnston@AdamsBroadwell.com; 
RobertEarle.sf@gmail.com; svceregulatory@svcleanenergy.org; 
CTaylor@SFwater.org; JMangone@sfwater.org; Singh Birmingham, Amanda 
<Amanda.Singh@cpuc.ca.gov>; Reardon, Amy <amy.reardon@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Zhang, Andy <Andy.Zhang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Esfahani, Asal 
<Asal.Esfahani@cpuc.ca.gov>; Neuman, Audrey 
<Audrey.Neuman@cpuc.ca.gov>; Myers, Christopher 
<christopher.myers@cpuc.ca.gov>; Westling, Christopher 
<Christopher.Westling@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lau, Elaine <elaine.lau@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Fortune, Hazlyn <hazlyn.fortune@cpuc.ca.gov>; Symonds, Jason 
<Jason.Symonds@cpuc.ca.gov>; Regnier, Justin <Justin.Regnier@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
mi8@cpuc.ca.gov; Worhach, Paul <Paul.Worhach@cpuc.ca.gov>; Khoe, Richard 
<Richard.Khoe@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lyser, Shelly <Shelly.Lyser@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Castello, Stephen <Stephen.Castello@cpuc.ca.gov>; Roberts, Thomas 
<thomas.roberts@cpuc.ca.gov>; Foss, Travis <travis.foss@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Marcel@turn.org; eric@ethree.com; James@UtilityAdvocates.org; 
JKantor@KeyesFox.com; NVijaykar@KeyesFox.com; rbird@forefrontpower.com; 
sashford@nrdc.org; JBerg@BayAreaMetro.gov; SHafez@Buchalter.com; 
JessicaJandura@dwt.com; KatieJorrie@dwt.com; SFOcpucDockets@dwt.com; 
Allie@Reimagine-Power.com; K2C0@pge.com; ssmyers@att.net; 
Jin@Decodees.com; mmarchant@frontierenergy.com; NDeleanu@OlivineInc.com; 
JAC@CPowerEnergyManagement.com; Rachel.Bryant@Gridx.com; 
L.Tougas@CleanEnergyregResearch.com; cathy@barkovichandyap.com; 
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cathy@barkovichandyap.com; chuang@avaenergy.org; dsarkisian@energy-
solution.com; Eric.Sezgen@pge.com; Josh@UtilityAPI.com; M2OX@pge.com; 
MQuiroz@AvaEnergy.org; RYSK@pge.com; scampbell@votesolar.org; 
Vivian.Kim@pge.com; QXY1@pge.com; PGoodman@c4at.org; 
TomB@CrossBorderEnergy.com; knotsund@berkeley.edu; 
philm@scdenergy.com; Mal.skowron@chargepoint.com; 
Matthew.Deal@chargepoint.com; prasanthg@ase-systems.com; 
skullmann@redwoodenergy.org; csanada@caiso.com; ELagerquist@caiso.com; 
khead@caiso.com; Wadhwa, Abhilasha <Abhilasha.Wadhwa@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
andrew.mcallister@energy.ca.gov; brad@calssa.org; Horan, Daniel 
<Daniel.Horan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Houck, Darcie L. <Darcie.Houck@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Jennifer@cal-cca.org; Kate@Calssa.org; Johnson, Khalil 
<Khalil.Johnson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Tran, Ky-An <Ky-An.Tran@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Lilly.McKenna@Stoel.com; Gong, Peng <Peng.Gong@cpuc.ca.gov>; Daniel, 
Rebekah <Rebekah.Daniel@cpuc.ca.gov>; Samantha.Holdstock@Stoel.com; 
VJW@ceert.org; Regulatory@cal-cca.org; elsi@caliberstrat.com; 
ABrown@B2EnergyLaw.com; Regulatory@Stoel.com; 
Joseph.Dallas@PacifiCorp.com; CaliforniaDockets@PacifiCorp.com 
Cc: ALJ Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 
<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process <alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: R2211013 Email Ruling Granting Party Status 
  
To Parties in R2211013: 
  
This email ruling grants the motion for party status filed by Advanced Energy 
United, on July 2, 2025. 
  
IT IS SO RULED 
  
The Docket Office shall formally file this ruling. 
  
Hazlyn Fortune 
  
 


